NRR-PMDAPEmM Resource

From: Elwood, Thomas B [TElwood@ameren.com]
Sent: Tuesday, September 09, 2014 2:58 PM

To: Lyon, Fred

Cc: Kovar, James P; Doughty, Jerry A

Subject: FW: Relief Request I3R-17, TAC No. MF3876
Fred —

Here (below) is the info discussed during our call today. Please forward it on to Mr. Purtscher.
Thank you!

- Tom Elwood

From: Doughty, Jerry A

Sent: Tuesday, September 09, 2014 12:20 PM
To: Elwood, Thomas B; Kovar, James P
Subject: RE: I3R-17, TAC No. MF3876

Tom,

The total weld length and the inspected plate area within the beltline region used to develop the values in I3R-17 Table
2 of Attachment 1 are 974.3 in and 9077.8 sq in, respectively.

Jerry

Jerry Doughty :: C 573.220.5145

From: Elwood, Thomas B

Sent: Monday, September 08, 2014 2:18 PM
To: Kovar, James P; Doughty, Jerry A
Subject: FW: I3R-17, TAC No. MF3876

What times tomorrow or on Wednesday are good for you guys?

- Tom

From: Lyon, Fred [mailto:Fred.Lyon@nrc.gov]
Sent: Monday, September 08, 2014 1:08 PM
To: Elwood, Thomas B

Subject: RE: I3R-17, TAC No. MF3876

How does Tuesday or Wednesday afternoon look? Thanks, Fred

From: Elwood, Thomas B [mailto: TElwood@ameren.com]
Sent: Thursday, September 04, 2014 5:56 PM

To: Lyon, Fred

Subject: RE: I3R-17, TAC No. MF3876

That’s fine, Fred. We’'ll talk or e-mail on Monday to try to set something up early next week, OK?
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-Tom

From: Lyon, Fred [mailto:Fred.Lyon@nrc.gov]
Sent: Thursday, September 04, 2014 11:51 AM
To: Elwood, Thomas B

Subject: RE: I3R-17, TAC No. MF3876

| can’t this afternoon. How about next week?

From: Elwood, Thomas B [mailto: TElwood@ameren.com]
Sent: Thursday, September 04, 2014 12:36 PM

To: Lyon, Fred

Subject: RE: I3R-17, TAC No. MF3876

Fred —
We’re available this afternoon. Is there a particular time that would work for you and Mr. Purtscher?

- Tom

From: Lyon, Fred [mailto:Fred.Lyon@nrc.gov]
Sent: Thursday, September 04, 2014 5:44 AM
To: Elwood, Thomas B

Subject: I13R-17, TAC No. MF3876

The reviewer for I3R-17, Pat Purtscher, reviewed the RAI response dated 8/20/14 and needs a clarification call
regarding the numbers in the submittal (4/8/14), Table 2 of Attachment 1, the scaled max # of flaws. When are
you all available? Thanks, Fred
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